

OCD-8

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL JURISDICTION (CONTEMPT)
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CC-COM/14/2024

EDEN REALTY VENTURE PRIVATE LIMITED
VS
ADITYA KUMAR NAYAK AND ORS

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date : March 4, 2025.

Appearance :
Mr. Sayantan Basu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Deepak Kumar Jain, Adv.
... for the petitioner

Mr. Abhimanyu Shandilya, Adv.
Mr. Biyas Banerjee, Adv.
... for the alleged contemnors

The Court: Mr. Sayantan Basu, learned Senior Counsel, is appearing for the petitioner.

Mr. Abhimanyu Shandilya, learned Counsel, is appearing for the alleged contemnors.

The petitioner has filed the present contempt application on the allegation that the alleged contemnors have willfully and deliberately violated the order passed by this Court dated 19th July, 2024 which was corrected by an order dated 25th July, 2024.

On receipt of the notice, the alleged contemnors have filed their affidavit stating that the alleged contemnors have never made any arrangement for posting photographs after July 19, 2024 and in reply to the said affidavit, the petitioner disclosed the advertisement published through

the website dated 4th November, 2024 wherein it is found that in the website again the word 'SOLARIS' has been used by the alleged contemnors.

Considering the above, this Court finds that personal appearance of the alleged contemnors is required before passing any further order.

Learned Counsel for the alleged contemnors prays for leave to file supplementary affidavit.

Considered the submission made by the Counsel for the respective parties. Perused the record.

The alleged contemnors are directed to appear before this Court in person on 21st March, 2025. In the meantime, the alleged contemnors are also given liberty to file supplementary affidavit after serving the copy to the Counsel for the petitioner on or before 13th March, 2025 and if the petitioner intends to file any reply to the supplementary affidavit, the same shall be filed by 19th March, 2025 after serving the copy to the alleged contemnors.

List this matter on 21st March, 2025.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)